
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 20 May 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber - Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Antechamber 

 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 

lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk.  

There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 
. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors – Ludford (Chair), Grimshaw and Stone. 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for a New Premises Licence for Campfield Market 
Hall, Campfield Avenue Arcade, M3 4FH - For Manchester 
International Festival (from 24/06/2019 to 22/07/2019) 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached. 
 

5 - 66 

5.   Application for a New Premises Licence for Kids Palace Ltd, 
3 Keymer Street, Manchester, M11 3FY. 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

67 - 114 

6.   Application for a New Premises Licence for Vibes Bar and 
Restaurant, 414-416 Wilbraham Road, Manchester, M21 0SD. 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

115 - 194 

7.   Application for a Premises Licence Variation for Victoria 
Inn,196 Burnage Lane M19 1FL. 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

195 - 268 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing and Appeals Committee fulfills the functions of the Licensing Authority 
in relation to the licensing of taxi drivers. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Beth Morgan 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: b.morgan@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 10 May 2019 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount Street 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 20 May 2019 
 
Subject: Campfield Market Hall, Campfield Avenue Arcade, M3 4FH –  
 For Manchester International Festival (from 24/06/2019 to 22/07/2019) 
 App ref: Premises Licence (new) 228236hh 
 
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: 
 
Deansgate 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting people 
to the city. The efficient processing of applications 
as well as effective decision making in respect of 
them, plays an essential role in enabling 
businesses to thrive and maximise contribution to 
the economy of the region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class 
and home grown talent sustaining 
the city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing regime will enable growth in 
our City by supporting businesses who promote 
the Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

 

The Licensing process provides for local residents 
and other interested parties to make 
representations in relation to licensing applications. 
Representations have to be directly rela
[...]
anted GMP would ask that
the following conditions are attached to ensure that the 4 Licensing Objectives are upheld, as we are concerned
that without these extra conditions issues are likely to arise which undermine the objectives.

The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital colour CCTV system. All public areas of
the licensed premises, including all public entry and exit points. The CCTV cameras shall continually
record whilst the premises are open to the public and recording shall be kept available and unedited for
a minimum of 28 days with the date and time stamping. A staff member who is conversant with the
operation of the CCTV system shall be present on the premises at all times when they are open to the
public and must be able to produce / download / burn CCTV images upon request by a police officer or
an authorised officer of the licensing authority. Any footage must be in a format so it can be played back
on a standard personal computer or standard DVD player. Where the recording is on a removable
medium (i.e. compact disc, flash card etc.), a secure storage system to store those recording mediums
shall be provided.

An incident log (which may be electronically recorded) shall be kept at the premises for at least six
months, and made available on request to the Police or an authorised officer of the licensing authority,
which will record the following incidents including pertinent details:
(a) all crimes reported to the venue, or by the venue to the Police
(b) all ejections of patrons
(c) any incidents of disorder
(d) any faults in the CCTV system
(e) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service
(f) All refusals of sales of alcohol

The Designated Premises Supervisor shall ensure that a written notice of authority is kept at the
premises for all staff who sell alcohol. The notice shall be made available for inspection upon request of
the police or an authorised officer of the licensing authority and all staff selling alcohol m
[...]
ould like to make a representation:

Vibes Bar

Address of the Premises (including postcode if known):

414-416 Wilbraham Road, Manchester. M210SD

YOUR REPRESENTATION

Please outline your representation below and continue overleaf. This should the likely
effect of the grant of the licence / certificate on the licensing objectives on and in the
vicinity of the premises in question. (Please continue on a separate sheet of paper if
necessary)

Although the application mentions Challenge 25 and Children under 16 need to be accompanied by an adult
Trading Standards Service feels that the operating schedule is not detailed enough with regards to how the
premises is going to promote the Licensing Objective, The Protection of Children from Harm.

Therefore we would like the following conditions attached :

Page 174

Item 6Appendix 4,



Reps RA 220305

The Challenge 25 scheme must be operated to ensure that any person who appears to be under the age of
25 shall provide documented proof that he/she is over 18 years of age. Proof of age shall only comprise a
passport, photo card driving licence, an HM Forces warrant card, or a card bearing the PASS hologram.

A log shall be kept at the premises and record all refused sales of alcohol for the reasons that the person(s)
is, or appear to be, under 18 years of age. The log shall record the date and time of the refusal and the
name of the member of staff who refused the sale. The log will be available on request by the police or an
authorised officer of Manchester City Council. The log shall be checked on a regular basis by the
Designated Premises Supervisor to ensure that it is being used by staff and each check shall be recorded in
the log.

In addition to any other training, the premises licence holder shall ensure all staff are trained to prevent
underage sales, to be aware of and prevent proxy sales, to maintain the refusals log, enter sales correctly on
the tills so the prompts show as appropriate and monitor staff to ensur
[...]
ght to minimise
people noise and no music should be able to be heard outside at
any time.

No Resident

Opening hours and hours for the supply of alcohol are to be limited to
the following times:

Sun to Thurs 10am to midnight

Fri to Sat 10am 1.30am

The provision of late night refreshment is to be limited to the following
times:

Sun to Thurs 11pm to midnight

Fri to Sat 11pm 1.30am

Yes South
Neighbourho
od Team

31.No external sound system shall be used at the premises

32.No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be
transmitted through the structure of the premises that gives rise to
a nuisance

33.All windows and doors to be kept closed except for access and
egress whilst regulated entertainment is taking place.

34.Staff shall conduct regular external perimeter checks to ensure that
music noise is not causing a nuisance to nearby residents.

Yes Licensing
and Out of
Hours

Page 190

Item 6Appendix 6,



Schedule of Licence Conditions

35.A member of staff shall monitor customers smoking outside the
premises on a regular basis and ensure noise is kept to a
minimum.

36.No alcohol to be permitted in the external area after 23:00.

Opening hours and hours for the supply of alcohol are to be limited to
the following times:

Sun to Thurs 10am to midnight

Fri to Sat 10am 1.30am

The provision of late night refreshment is to be limited to the following
times:

Sun to Thurs 11pm to midnight

Fri to Sat 11pm 1.30am

37.The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital
colour CCTV system. All public areas of the licensed premises,
including all public entry and exit points. The CCTV cameras shall
continually record whilst the premises are open to the public and
recording shall be kept available and unedited for a minimum of 28
days with the date and time stamping. A staff member who is
conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall be present
on the premises at all times when they are open to the public and
must be able to produce / 
[...]
ll be regularly refreshed and at no
greater than 6 monthly intervals.

42.On Friday and Saturday SIA registered door staff shall be
employed at the premises at a ratio of 1:100 from 10pm until 30
minutes after closing, to assist with the orderly dispersal of
customers. When employed door staff shall wear hi visibility
armbands.

43. The Challenge 25 scheme must be operated to ensure that any
person who appears to be under the age of 25 shall provide
documented proof that he/she is over 18 years of age. Proof of
age shall only comprise a passport, photo card driving licence, an
HM Forces warrant card, or a card bearing the PASS hologram.

44. A log shall be kept at the premises and record all refused sales of
alcohol for the reasons that the person(s) is, or appear to be,
under 18 years of age. The log shall record the date and time of
the refusal and the name of the member of staff who refused the
sale. The log will be available on request by the police or an
authorised officer of Manchester City Council. The log shall be
checked on a regular basis by the Designated Premises
Supervisor to ensure that it is being used by staff and each check
shall be recorded in the log.

45. In addition to any other training, the premises licence holder shall
ensure all staff are trained to prevent underage sales, to be
aware of and prevent proxy sales, to maintain the refusals log,
enter sales correctly on the tills so the prompts show as
appropriate and monitor staff to ensure their training is put into
practice.

46. Documented records of training completed shall be kept for each
member of staff. Training shall be regularly refreshed and at no
greater than 12 monthly intervals. Training records shall be made
available for inspection upon request by a police officer or an

No Trading
Standards

Page 192

Item 6Appendix 6,



Schedule of Licence Conditions

authorised officer of Manchester City Council.

Page 193

Item 6Appendix 6,



This page is intentionally left blank



Manche
[...]
ours
applied for, having regard to the location of premises and their likely effect on the

Page 257

Item 7Appendix 6,



promotion of the four licensing objectives.

7.29 The authority considers that later hours will typically be more sensitive and higher
risk in causing problems.

The premises is located on Burnage Lane with residential accommodation in close
proximity. See map below

On 9th March 2018, 5th July 2018, 7th August 2018 and 8th August 2018 the LOOHT received
complaints from residents about noise nuisance from the premises and also allegations that
the premises was open to the public and operating beyond the permitted hours on the
premises licence. Further proactive visits carried out by officers verified these allegations.
These visits were carried out on a weekly basis from March 2018 through to October 2018.

Due to the catalogue of incidences and observations made over the 6 month period the LOOHT
invited the representative of the Premises Licence Holder (Tony Riley – Area Manager of Punch
Taverns) and designated premises supervisor (Philip Smyth) for a meeting which took place on
24th October 2018. Also present at the meeting was GMP Licensing (PC Alan Isherwood) and
Publican (Ms Shannon – partner of Philip Smyth). Following this meeting an Action Plan was
devised to carry out the following actions:

- Punch Taverns to withdraw the application that had been made to vary the premises
licence at the time

- Punch Taverns to devise a Dispersal Policy and for this to be a condition in the re-
submission of the variation

- The Council required CCTV conditions to be added to the premises licence in the re-
submission of the variation.

- If the Council were satisfied with the management of the premises over the next 3
months and felt confident that the premises licence holder was upholding the licensing
conditions then they would consider the application to vary the licence again

Page 258

Item 7Appendix 6,



Since then the LOOHT have attempted to 
[...]
a residential
area with young families and elderly people living directly adjacent to the property.

Overall, our concerns are that the current owners of this establishment have not put
measures in place to reduce noise disturbance, public nuisance and maintain the
health and safety of their neighbours under the current licence and to extend their
licensed hours as per this application will only worsen this situation.

Thank you for taking the time to consider our comments regarding this application. If
you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact me.

Best wishes,

INFORMATION REDACTED

Page 262

Item 7Appendix 6,



Document is Restricted

Page 263

Item 7Appendix 7,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence for Campfield Market Hall, Campfield Avenue Arcade, M3 4FH - For Manchester International Festival (from 24/06/2019 to 22/07/2019)
	APPENDIX 1 - GIS plan and location shot - PUBLISH
	APPENDIX 2 - application - PUBLISH
	APPENDIX 2 - application - DO NOT PUBLISH
	APPENDIX 3 - representation - PUBLISH
	APPENDIX 3 - representation - DO NOT PUBLISH
	APPENDIX 4 - schedule of conditions - PUBLISH

	5 Application for a New Premises Licence for Kids Palace Ltd, 3 Keymer Street, Manchester, M11 3FY.
	Appendix 1 - LOCATION - PUBLISH
	Appendix 2 - APPLICATION - PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 -REPRESENTATIONS - PUBLISH
	Appendix 4 - SCHEDULE OF CONDITIONS
	226977 PLAN - DO NOT PUBLISH

	6 Application for a New Premises Licence for Vibes Bar and Restaurant, 414-416 Wilbraham Road, Manchester, M21 0SD.
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 - PUBLISH
	Appendix 2 - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 4

	7 Application for a Premises Licence Variation for Victoria Inn,196 Burnage Lane M19 1FL.
	APPENDIX 1 - GIS and location shot PUBLISH
	APPENDIX 2 - Current licence PUBLISH
	APPENDIX 2 - Current licenc

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  20 May 2019 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 20 May 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Grimshaw (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Jeavons and T Judge 
 
LACHP/19/84. Urgent Business  
 
Application for a New Premises Licence for Cityco, Third Floor, Lloyds House, 
18-22 Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA. 
 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made a representation, so treated the matter as a determination. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the agreed terms and conditions. 
 
Application for a New Premises Licence for Co-op, Units 1-3 Smiths Yard, 43 
Blossom Street, Manchester, M4 6AJ. 
 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made a representation, so treated the matter as a determination. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the agreed terms and conditions. 
 
Application for a New Premises Licence for Street Urchin, Unit 2, Astley 
Building, 72 Great Ancoats Street, Manchester, M4 5BG. 
 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made a representation, so treated the matter as a determination. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the agreed terms and conditions. 
 
LACHP/19/85. Application for a New Premises Licence for Campfield 

Market Hall, Campfield Avenue Arcade, M3 4FH - For 
Manchester International Festival (from 24/06/2019 to 
22/07/2019)  

 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made a representation, so treated the matter as a determination. 
 
Decision 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  20 May 2019 

 
To grant the application subject to the agreed terms and conditions. 
 
LACHP/19/86. Application for a New Premises Licence for Kids Palace Ltd, 

3 Keymer Street, Manchester, M11 3FY.  
 
The Committee was advised that the Application was made with a view to providing a 
venue to support and enhance community activities and one that was affordable to 
hire for such purposes. 
 
The Committee was advised that a TEN had taken place in December 2018 and that 
there had been no complaints arising out of the event. 
 
As a consequence, the Applicant stated that they wished to apply for a licence which 
would allow for licensable activities to be provided all year round without the need to 
resort to applying each time for a TEN to support an event. 
 
The DPS indicated that she had received licensing training and that she would be 
responsible for personally providing training to three other members of staff. 
 
An indication was given to the Committee that, should the licence be granted, 
security at the venue would be overseen by communities / organisations responsible 
for hiring the premises. 
 
Whilst the premises did encourage family participation at such events the committee 
was advised that children would not be allowed into areas where alcohol was being 
served.  
 
It also stated that noise levels would be kept to a minimum to respect residents 
peace and enjoyment of their neighbourhood .  
 
Furthermore, the DPS indicated that the premises would look to avoid holding events 
at times when there was a clash with other attractions in the locality eg football 
matches at the Etihad Stadium. 
 
In addition, the premises offered to amend the terminal hour for all licensable 
activities to 1am.  
 
Summary of GMP evidence 
 
GMP stated that the Application was vague and did not instil confidence that the 
premises would be capable of upholding the licensing objectives. 
 
It was suggested that the DPS did not possess the experience to manage the 
premises effectively and concerns were expressed about who would be running the 
premises in the absence of the DPS and whether such staff had received appropriate 
training. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  20 May 2019 

Whilst the premises indicated an intention to provide CCTV footage if requested,  
GMP stated that, in their view, this may not always be possible given that it was 
controlled by the landlord. 
 
Concern was also expressed that, if the licence was granted, the premises could be 
sold on without appropriate safeguards in place to uphold the licensing objectives. 
 
Trading Standards were concerned about the Protection of Children licensing 
objective at the premises without suitable conditions being added to the licence. 
 
There appeared to be no age challenge policy in place or any evidence to suggest 
that the premises would keep a refusals log to monitor persons who were refused 
sales of alcohol. 
 
Summary of Licensing Authority’s Evidence   
 
Committee was advised that there appeared to be a lack of direction as to how the 
premises would be managed and controlled. 
 
The Committee was referred to its own Licensing Policy and reminded of the 
operating standards that were to be expected of licensable establishments within the 
City. 
 
An isolated TEN event without complaint should not be taken to assume that the 
premises would be capable of upholding the licensing objectives, if a licence was 
granted. 
 
It was stated that no contingencies had been put in place to uphold the licensing 
objectives in the event that major attractions were taking place in the locality at the 
same time. 
 
Summary of Ward Councillor Evidence     
 
Particular concern was expressed about dispersal of patrons after an event had 
taken place at the premises and how this would be managed. 
 
It was suggested to the Committee that there was very little road space available for 
taxis in the surrounding areas and that this could result in noise nuisance for 
neighbouring residents. 
 
In addition, the regeneration of the area could exacerbate problems for the premises 
in upholding the licensing objectives, unless managed and controlled effectively.    
 
The Committee was not satisfied that the Applicant would be capable of upholding 
the licensing objectives. 
 
It had not demonstrated in its application how it proposed to take the necessary steps 
to meet such objectives. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  20 May 2019 

In addition, the Committee felt that the Applicant /DPS did not have the necessary 
experience or be able to guarantee that staff were trained appropriately to safeguard 
the Committee’s concerns that the premises would be well run . 
 
The Committee was concerned that the DPS / Premises appeared to absolve its 
responsibility for ensuring that the premises would provide accredited doorstaff when 
functions were to be held at the premises. 
 
It also noted its own licensing policy and was not satisfied that the premises would be 
capable of adhering to the standards identified in the policy. 
 
In arriving at its decision the Committee also took into account the licensing 
objectives, Licensing Act 2003 and the s182 guidance relevant to such matters.  
 
Decision 
 
To refuse to grant the application.  
 
LACHP/19/87. Application for a New Premises Licence for Vibes Bar and 

Restaurant, 414-416 Wilbraham Road, Manchester, M21 0SD.  
 
The Committee was advised by the Applicant that conditions had been agreed with 
all the Responsible Authorities. 
 
Furthermore, it was made clear to the Committee that there had been subsequent 
agreement reached with the outstanding objector, a nearby resident, to adhere to the 
conditions that had been requested.  
 
Decision  
 
To grant the Application subject to all the conditions agreed with responsible 
authorities / resident. 
 
LACHP/19/88. Application for a Premises Licence Variation for Victoria 

Inn,196 Burnage Lane M19 1FL.  
 
The Committee was advised that this was a simple application to extend the hours for 
licensable activities and revoke / amend conditions on the licence that were now 
inappropriate. 
 
The Applicant accepted that there had been a breakdown in the relationship between 
the premises and the licensing out of hours team but had sought to rectify matters 
and move forward constructively. 
 
The Applicant accepted that there had been breaches of the existing licence but 
claimed that this had occurred following a misunderstanding by the landlord as to the  
extent of restrictions placed upon the licence , most notably the hours relating to the 
sale of alcohol. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  20 May 2019 

The Applicant recognised that the Application was deficient in many ways and was 
not robust enough to satisfy concerns of the Licensing Authority that the licensing 
objectives would be upheld. To this end, Committee was advised that it would be 
entirely appropriate for conditions to be added to the licence, should the variation be 
granted. 
 
The Committee was advised that LOOH endeavour to work closely with licensing 
establishments to ensure that such premises are managed effectively to ensure 
compliance with the licensing legislation. 
 
However, in this instance, the Committee was advised that engagement with the 
Landlord had been difficult and the view was expressed that there had been hostility 
when officers had been trying to carry out their responsibilities when inspecting the 
premises. 
 
It was explained that their main concern was Public Nuisance emanating from the 
premises and the Committee was referred to its own licensing policy and the 
standards identified to prevent such nuisance. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Premises had breached the licence on more 
than one occasion and had failed to take appropriate steps to ensure compliance. 
 
It was explained that there had been complaints received from nearby residents over 
the past 12 months and that despite efforts to engage the premises had been 
unwilling to meet with the officers. 
 
Eventually, when a meeting was arranged in October 2018 it was apparent that a 
number of steps had been discussed to progress matters but unfortunately such 
steps had not been actioned. 
 
The Committee was satisfied that the additional conditions agreed with the 
responsible authorities would suffice in ensuring that the licensing objectives were 
not undermined. 
 
It was satisfied that there had been a breakdown in communications between the 
premises and the responsible authorities but accepted that the premises was 
generally a well-run public house for the benefit of the community. 
 
The Committee accepted the explanation given that there had been a genuine 
misunderstanding as to the licensable hours that were in operation under the current 
licence but nevertheless recognised that the premises should do more and be more 
aware of its responsibilities to uphold the licensing objectives. To this end, they 
expected the premises to work more closely and co-operate with the responsible 
authorities to ensure such compliance.     
 
In arriving at its decision the Committee took into account the Licensing Act 2003, 
s182 guidance, licensing objectives and its own licensing policy. 
 
Decision 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  20 May 2019 

To grant the application subject to the dispersal policy and conditions detailed below:- 
 

 
Victoria Inn 196 Burnage Road 
 
Dispersal Policy 
 

 
The purpose of this Dispersal Policy is to ensure, so far as it is possible, that 
minimum disturbance or nuisance is caused to our neighbours and to ensure that the 
operation of the premises makes the minimum impact upon the neighbourhood in 
relation to potential nuisance and anti-social behaviour. 
This will be achieved by exercising pro-active measures towards and at the end of 
the evening.  
 
By ensuring that this Dispersal Policy document is brought to the attention of 
Management and Staff we will seek to encourage the efficient, controlled and safe 
dispersal of our patrons during our closing period. 
 

1. At the end of the evening management and staff will assist with the orderly 
and gradual dispersal of patrons. 

 
2. Staff Members (including door personnel when employed) will advise patrons 

to leave the premises quickly and quietly out of respect for our neighbours.   
 

3. Notices will be displayed requesting our customers to leave quietly and in an 
orderly manner out of consideration to neighbours and their attention will be 
drawn to these notices by members of staff. 

 
4. We will ensure the removal of all bottles and drinking receptacles from any 

patron before exiting the premises (this does not apply in the case of alcohol 
sold for consumption in any external area or in the case of alcohol sold for the 
purpose of consumption off the premises).  

 
5. We will actively discourage our customers from assembling outside the 

premises at the end of the evening. 
 

6. The premises will enter into an agreement with a hackney carriage provider 
and/or private hire firm to provide transport for customers, with contact 
numbers available to customers, who will be encouraged to use such services. 
A call back system must be operated and drivers instructed not to sound their 
horns when collecting customers. 

 
7.  A direct telephone number for the manager of the premises shall be publicly 

available at all time the premises is open for licensable activities. 
 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 
CCTV Installation 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  20 May 2019 

(a) A CCTV system shall be installed and maintained at the premises. CCTV 
cameras will cover, as a minimum, the entrance and exit to the premises and 
any bar area. CCTV footage will be capable of being stored for a minimum of 
31 days and downloaded onto a portable device, such as memory stick or 
DVD. Where requested in relation to the investigation of a criminal offence, 
CCTV footage will be made available to a police officer within such timeframe 
as agreed. 

 
(b) The premises licence holder shall require the designated premises supervisor, 

or in his/her absence other responsible person, to keep an 'incident/refusals 
logbook in a bound book in which full details of all incidents are recorded. This 
shall include details of any refused sales and shall give details of the persons 
involved, incident description, time and date, actions taken and final outcome 
of the situation. This shall be completed as soon as possible and, in any case, 
no later than the close of business on the day of the incident. The time and 
date when the report was completed, and by whom, is to form part of the 
entry. The logbook is to be kept on the premises at all times and shall be 
produced to an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or a constable 
when required. 
 

Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 

(a) No speakers for amplification of music shall be placed on the outside of the 
premises or on the outside of any building forming a part of the premises. 

 
(b)  Music levels will be maintained at the premises such as they do not disturb 

residents either above or in the immediate vicinity of the premises. 
 

(c) Smokers outside the premises will be monitored to ensure that as far as 
practicable they are not causing a disturbance 

 
(d) A tamper–proof noise-limiting device shall be fitted to the sound system within 

the premises and all amplified music played at the premises must pass 
through this sound limiter at a level agreed by the Council’s Licensing out of 
Hours section. The noise limiter shall not be altered without prior agreement 
with the Council’s Licensing out of Hours section.   

 
Protection of Children from Harm 
 

(a) An approved proof of age scheme shall be adopted, implemented and 
advertised within the premise such as “Challenge 25” whereby an accepted 
form of photographic identification shall be requested before any alcohol is 
sold to any person who appears to be under 25 years of age. Acceptable proof 
of age shall include identification bearing the customers photograph, date of 
birth and integral holographic mark or security measure. Suitable means of 
identification would include PASS approved proof of age card, photo-card 
driving licence and passport. All staff are to be trained with respect to 
underage sales, such training to be updated as necessary when legislation 
changes and should include training in how to refuse sales to difficult 
customers.  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  20 May 2019 

 
(b) A record of all staff training shall be maintained at the premises and made 

immediately available upon request to an authorised officer of the Council or 
the Police. The documentation relating to training should extend back to a 
period of three years and should specify the time, date and details of the 
persons both providing the training and receiving the training. 

 
 
 
 
 


